

Nos. 17-0640 and 17-1048

In the
Supreme Court
of Texas

Barbara Technologies Corp., *Petitioner*

v.

State Farm Lloyds, *Respondent*

Oscar Ortiz, *Petitioner*

v.

State Farm Lloyds, *Respondent*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INSURANCE COUNCIL OF TEXAS, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANIES, AND AMERICAN PROPERTY
CASUALTY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF MOTIONS FOR REHEARING**

Wade C. Crosnoe
State Bar No. 00783903
Jay A. Thompson
State Bar No. 19921500
THOMPSON, COE, COUSINS & IRONS, L.L.P.
701 Brazos Street, Suite 1500
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 708-8200
Facsimile: (512) 708-8777
E-mail: wcrosnoe@thompsoncoe.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Legislature Has Spoken	6
II. The Court’s Decisions Will Discourage Insurers’ Use of Appraisals and Increase and Expand Litigation.....	11
III. Other Issues That the Court Should Address on Rehearing	14
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allison v. Fire Ins. Exch.</i> , 98 S.W.3d 227 (Tex. App.—Austin 2002, pet. granted).....	15
<i>Amine v. Liberty Lloyds of Tex. Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 2264477 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Aug. 9, 2007, no pet.)	4
<i>Anderson v. Am. Risk Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 3438243 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] June 21, 2016, no pet.).....	4
<i>Barbara Techs. Corp. v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , No. 17-0640, 2019 WL 2710089 (Tex. June 28, 2019).....	Passim
<i>Biasatti v. GuideOne Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 560 S.W.3d 739 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2018, pet. filed).....	4
<i>Blum’s Furniture Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London</i> , 459 Fed. App’x 366 (5th Cir. Jan. 24, 2012).....	4
<i>Breshears v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 155 S.W.3d 340 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2004, pet. denied)	4, 7
<i>Cathey v. Booth</i> , 900 S.W.2d 339 (Tex. 1995)	10
<i>City of San Antonio v. Tenorio</i> , 543 S.W.3d 772 (Tex. 2018)	10
<i>Ector Cnty. v. Stringer</i> , 843 S.W.2d 477 (Tex. 1992)	9
<i>First Employees Ins. Co. v. Skinner</i> , 646 S.W.2d 170 (Tex. 1983)	9
<i>Floyd Circle Partners, LLC v. Republic Lloyds</i> , 2017 WL 3124469 (Tex. App.—Dallas July 24, 2017, pet. denied)	4

<i>Franco v. Slavonic Mut. Fire Ins.</i> , 154 S.W.3d 777 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2004, no pet.)	4
<i>Garcia v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 514 S.W.3d 257 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2016, pet. denied)	4
<i>Gotham Ins. Co. v. Warren E & P, Inc.</i> , 455 S.W.3d 558 (Tex. 2014)	17
<i>Graber v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , No. 3:13-CV-2671-B, 2015 WL 3755030 (N.D. Tex. June 15, 2015).....	4
<i>Grapevine Excavation, Inc. v. Md. Lloyds</i> , 35 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2000)	9
<i>Lundstrom v. United Servs. Auto. Ass’n</i> , 192 S.W.3d 78 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2006, pet. denied).....	4
<i>Mag-Dolphus, Inc. v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 906 F. Supp. 2d 642 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	4
<i>Mainali Corp. v. Covington Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 872 F.3d 255 (5th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Marchbanks v. Liberty Ins. Corp.</i> , 558 S.W.3d 308 (Tex. App. —Houston [14th Dist.] 2018, pet. filed).....	4
<i>Moss v. Gibbs</i> , 370 S.W.2d 452 (Tex. 1963)	10
<i>Nat’l Sec. Fire & Cas. Co. v. Hurst</i> , 523 S.W.3d 840 (Tex. App. —Houston [14th Dist.] 2017, pet. filed).....	4
<i>Ortiz v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , No. 17-1048, 2019 WL 2710032 (Tex. June 28, 2019).....	Passim
<i>Quibodeaux v. Nautilus Ins. Co.</i> , 655 Fed. App’x 984 (5th Cir. July 7, 2016)	4
<i>Republic Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Mex-Tex, Inc.</i> , 150 S.W.3d 423 (Tex. 2004)	15

<i>Richardson E. Baptist Church v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 1242480 (Tex. App.—Dallas Mar. 30, 2016, pet. denied)	4
<i>Robinson v. Cent. Tex. MHMR</i> , 780 S.W.2d 169 (Tex. 1989)	9
<i>State Farm Life Ins. Co. v. Martinez</i> , 216 S.W.3d 799 (Tex. 2007)	8
<i>State Farm Lloyds v. Johnson</i> , 290 S.W.3d 886 (Tex. 2009)	12
<i>Tex. Catastrophe Prop. Ins. Ass’n v. Council of Co-owners of Saida II Towers Condo. Ass’n</i> , 706 S.W.2d 644 (Tex. 1986).....	7
<i>Toonen v. United Servs. Auto. Ass’n</i> , 935 S.W.2d 937 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1996, no writ).....	4
<i>United Neurology, P.A. v. Hartford Lloyd’s Ins. Co.</i> , 101 F. Supp. 3d 584 (S.D. Tex. 2015).....	4
<i>In re Universal Underwriters of Tex. Ins. Co.</i> , 345 S.W.3d 404 (Tex. 2011)	12, 13
<i>USAA Tex. Lloyds Co. v. Menchaca</i> , 545 S.W.3d 479 (Tex. 2018)	17
<i>Waterhill Cos. Ltd. v. Great Am. Assurance Co.</i> , No. Civ. A. H-05-4080, 2006 WL 696577 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 16, 2006)	4
<i>Zhu v. First Cmty. Ins. Co.</i> , 543 S.W.3d 428 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2018, pet. filed.).....	4
Statutes	
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 38.006	9
Tex. Ins. Code art. 21.49	7
Tex. Ins. Code § 542.058(c).....	8
Tex. Ins. Code § 542.060(c).....	8
Tex. Ins. Code § 2210.001. <i>et seq.</i>	7

Tex. Ins. Code § 2210.014	7
Tex. Ins. Code § 2210.574(b)	7
Tex. Ins. Code §§ 542.058(b), 542.060(a).....	13
Tex. Ins. Code §§ 2210.574, 2210.579	6

Other Authorities

House Comm. on Insurance, Bill Analysis, Tex. S.B. 1812, 81st Leg., R.S. (2009)	8
Senate Comm. on State Affairs, Bill Analysis, Tex. S.B. 1812, 81st Leg., R.S. (2009).....	9
